SB0507/274439/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 507

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, in line 25, after "PROTECT" insert "AGAINST".

On page 12, in line 15, strike the first "USE" and substitute "USES".

On page 18, in line 29, strike "Finance" and substitute "<u>Education, Health, and</u> Environmental Affairs".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 10, after "license;" insert "providing that before an individual may begin work for a licensed locksmith the licensee shall submit the individual's name to the Secretary and the individual shall apply for a national and State criminal history records check;".

On page 2, after line 19, insert:

"(C) "EMPLOYEE" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYED BY A LICENSED LOCKSMITH TO PROVIDE LOCKSMITH SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSED LOCKSMITH.";

and in lines 20, 27, and 29, strike "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively.

On page 3, in lines 1 and 4, strike "(F)" and "(G)", respectively, and substitute "(G)" and "(H)", respectively.

EHE

On page 4, in line 7, strike "AND"; and in line 9, strike "ON THE PREMISES OF THE RETAILER" and substitute ":

(I) ON THE PREMISES OF THE RETAILER; OR

- (II) OFF THE PREMISES OF THE RETAILER IF THE INSTALLATION OR REPLACEMENT OF LOCKS IS INCIDENTAL TO THE RETAILER'S NORMAL COURSE OF BUSINESS;
- (9) THE INSTALLATION OR REPLACEMENT OF LOCKS BY A SECURITY SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN WHO IS LICENSED UNDER TITLE 18 OF THE BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE; AND
- (10) THE INSTALLATION, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, REKEYING, OR ADJUSTING OF LOCKS OR LOCK COMPONENTS FOR PROPERTY BY AN EMPLOYEE OR AGENT OF THE PROPERTY OWNER OR A MANAGEMENT COMPANY".

On page 5, in line 25, strike "12.5–204" and substitute "12.5–205".

On page 6, after line 2, insert:

"12.5–203.

BEFORE AN INDIVIDUAL MAY BEGIN WORK FOR A LICENSEE AS AN EMPLOYEE:

(1) THE LICENSEE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE SECRETARY, ON THE FORM THAT THE SECRETARY PROVIDES, THE NAME OF THE INDIVIDUAL; AND

EHE

(2) THE INDIVIDUAL SHALL APPLY FOR A NATIONAL AND STATE CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK REQUIRED UNDER § 12.5–204(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE.";

in line 3, strike "12.5–203." and substitute "12.5–204."; in line 8, after "SUBTITLE" insert "AND AN INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY UNDER § 12.5–203 OF THIS SUBTITLE"; in line 13, after "APPLICANT" insert "AND AN INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY UNDER § 12.5–203 OF THIS SUBTITLE"; in line 21, after the first "THE" insert "MANDATORY"; after line 23, insert:

"(C) A LICENSEE OR APPLICANT MAY PAY FOR THE COSTS BORNE BY THE EMPLOYEE OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL REQUIRING A CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION.";

and in line 24, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)".

On page 7, in line 6, strike "(**D**)" and substitute "(**E**) (1)"; in lines 8, 9, and 10, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", and "(III)", respectively; after line 11, insert:

"(2) PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE SECRETARY FROM NOTIFYING A LICENSEE OR AN APPLICANT OF THE APPROVAL OR DISQUALIFICATION OF THE EMPLOYEE FOR EMPLOYMENT BASED ON INFORMATION OBTAINED BY THE SECRETARY UNDER THIS SECTION.";

in line 12, strike "(E)" and substitute "(F)"; after line 15, insert:

"(G) THE SECRETARY SHALL VERIFY PERIODICALLY THE CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT OR LICENSURE OF INDIVIDUALS REQUIRING CRIMINAL HISTORY

RECORDS CHECKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE SECRETARY OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES.";

and in lines 16 and 27, strike "**12.5–204.**" and "**12.5–205.**", respectively, and substitute "**12.5–205.**" and "**12.5–206.**", respectively.

On page 8, in lines 3, 5, and 21, strike "**12.5–203**", "**12.5–204**", and "**12.5–205**", respectively, and substitute "<u>12.5–204</u>", "<u>12.5–205</u>", and "<u>12.5–207.</u>", respectively.

On page 9, in lines 8, 12, and 15, strike "**12.5–207.**", "**12.5–208.**", and "**12.5–204**", respectively, and substitute "**12.5–208.**", "**12.5–209.**", and "**12.5–205**", respectively.

On page 11, in lines 5, 10, and 29, strike "**12.5–209.**", "**12.5–206**", and "**12.5–210.**", respectively, and substitute "**12.5–210.**", "**12.5–207**", and "**12.5–211.**", respectively.

On page 12, in line 1, strike "12.5-211" and substitute "12.5-212".

On page 13, in line 2, strike "12.5–204" and substitute "12.5–205".

On page 14, in lines 10, 13, 24, and 29, strike "**12.5–211.**", "**12.5–210**", "**12.5–212.**", and "**12.5–213.**", respectively, and substitute "**12.5–212.**", "**12.5–211**", "**12.5–213.**", and "**12.5–214.**", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 12, in line 28, after "FELONY" insert "THAT IS DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE FITNESS AND QUALIFICATION OF THE EMPLOYEE TO BE INVOLVED IN PROVIDING LOCKSMITH SERVICES".